



# State Water Resources Control Board

# NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETINGS ON WATERSHED SELECTION FOR WATER SUPPLY AND DEMAND ASSESSMENT PROGRAM

State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board or Board) staff will hold a series of public meetings to discuss and solicit input on the selection of watersheds for new water supply and demand modeling efforts. The meetings will introduce the Division of Water Rights' Supply and Demand Assessment Program, an overview of the Division's use of water supply and demand models as part of recent drought response efforts and provide an opportunity for input on efforts to develop water supply and demand models in select watersheds. See the attached fact sheet for more information. Although a quorum of the Board may attend the meetings, the State Water Board will not take any formal action. The meeting series will include three physical meeting locations with an option to attend the final meeting virtually. Details of the public meetings are as follows:

TUESDAY, MAY 14, 2024 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. Eureka City Hall Council Chambers 531 K Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Eureka, CA 95501 TUESDAY, MAY 21, 2024 1:00 to 3:00 p.m. County of Monterey Government Center Monterey Room 168 West Alisal Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Salinas, CA 93901

#### MONDAY, JUNE 3, 2024\* 1:00 to 3:00 p.m. Joe Serna Jr. CalEPA Building<sup>1</sup> Sierra Hearing Room 1001 I Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Sacramento, CA 95814 \*Virtual option via the <u>CalEPA Public Meeting Webcast webpage</u> (https://video.calepa.ca.gov/)<sup>2</sup>

E. JOAQUIN ESQUIVEL, CHAIR | ERIC OPPENHEIMER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

1001 I Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 | Mailing Address: P.O. Box 100, Sacramento, CA 95812-0100 | www.waterboards.ca.gov

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> All visitors to the CalEPA Building are required to sign in at the security guard station located just inside the main entrance. Valid picture identification may be required. Visit the CalEPA website for additional information on traveling to the <u>CalEPA Building</u> (https://calepa.ca.gov/headguarters-sacramento/location/).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> For those unable to attend an in-person meeting, the June 3<sup>rd</sup> meeting will be recorded and will be made available on the <u>Supply and Demand Assessment Program webpage</u>.

#### WRITTEN COMMENTS

Written comments on the selection of watersheds are due by **12:00 p.m. (noon) on Monday, June 17, 2024**. Please email comments to: DWR-SDA@waterboards.ca.gov

# ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Additional information regarding the watershed selection process is provided in the <u>Water Supply and Demand Assessments Fact Sheet</u>. Please visit the State Water Board's <u>Supply and Demand Assessment webpage</u> (www.waterboards.ca.gov/sda) for additional information on supply and demand program activities. This webpage will be updated with related information as available.

## HOW TO RECEIVE UPDATES

If you would like to receive email updates, please <u>sign up</u> for the State Water Board's "Watershed Supply & Demand Allocations" email subscription list available at the bottom of the <u>webpage</u> (www.waterboards.ca.gov/sda).

## QUESTIONS

Please email questions regarding this notice and related efforts to DWR-SDA@waterboards.ca.gov or call Mohammad Sohrabi, Senior Water Resource Control Engineer at: (916) 322-6796.